Resolution No. 14 for 1966

RESOLUTION TO PROVIDE FOR THE COMPILATION OF ORDINANCES

WHEREAS, in the development of the city of <u>Lebanon</u> there
have been enacted over a period of years many ordinances which, by reason
of the passage of time, are obsolete, or which, by reason of subsequent
state statutes and constitutional provisions, are now invalid, or which
duplicate or conflict with previously enacted ordinances, resulting in a
confusion of city records; and
contabion of city iccords, and
INTERPRETED AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN
WHEREAS, it is the belief of the common council that a systematic
compilation of the city's ordinances is both desirable and necessary so
that city officials and employes, as well as attorneys and citizens,
shall at all times have ready access to the existing ordinances of the
city; and
WHEREAS, the preparation of an ordinance compilation involving the
elimination of all obsolete, invalid, and conflicting ordinances and the
classification of all general and valid ordinances is a technical and time-
consuming task beyond the scope of work of the present regular officers and
employes of the city; and
omprojed of one croy, and
WHEREAS, the League of Oregon Cities, in its effort to promote better
municipal government, has developed a procedure for the compilation of
ordinances; now, therefore,
DE TO DESCRIPTION IN A 12 A 1 A 2 T 1
BE IT RESOLVED, that the city of Lebanon hereby
authorizes and requests the League of Oregon Cities to compile the ordi-
nances of the city of <u>Lebanon</u> , and
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the city of Lebanon
hereby authorizes payment to the League of Oregon Cities of a sum not to
exceed $\$4,000.00$ for personal services and supplies to carry out the
ordinance compilation work.
Approved by the city of Lebanon this 20th day
of September , 1966
Jean & Blalack
Mayor
Attest: /
\mathcal{A}
Mark (Monde
Recorder
Hecoraci